SURLIC LAW BEOAD NO. 2439

Avard No. 1320
Case MNo. 120

FARTIES Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Emploves
10 and
DISFUTE : Southern Facific Transporation Co. (Western Lines)

"1. That the Carrier ViD}ﬁEEdithgrpﬁpi}SlDDS of the

LF - .. turrent Agreement when, in & letter dated =
July F. 1989, it dismissed Track Laborer D. H.
Castaneda from its service on the basis
of unproven charges. said action being in

abuse of discretion.

2. Carrier shall now exonerate Mr. Castaneda
ar all charges and reinstate him to his Tormer
position with the Carrier with seniority and
all other rights restotred unimpaired and
compensaticon for all wage loss suffered.”

Upon the whole record, after hearing, the Board finds that the
parties herein are Carrier and Employvess within the meaning of
the Railway Labor Act, s amended, and that this Moard 4is  duly
constituted _under Fublic Law 89~454 and has jurisdiction of the

parties and the subliect matter.

Claimant herein” had been employed by Carrier in 1979. He was
rnjured in an on—duty accident and was off on daisability for some
time. Clsimant was recalled from furlowah on March 11, 1983, arnd
returned  to work. He returned to work with an 80-1b liftaing
restriction which had been applied to haim by his own doctor in
his medical release. This information had been relaved to Carrier.

When he returned to waork on March 1i. his foreman apparently was
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unaware of any restrictions with respect to work assignmenits and -
put him to work 1nstalling switch ties which . involved heavy
lifting {(much of it in e)cess of BO pounds). Claimant worked a
full day on March 11 but on March 12, the pain in has back became
severe and he informed his Foreman that he had to go bome and see
a doctor because of it. Claimant also called the Maintenance of o
Way Clerk and informed him of his problem and his intenticons of

-

going home. The following day, March 13, i1

imant informed his
Fotreman that he had to lay off because of his bacl problem. He
slso called the Reaional Engineer and made him aware of the -
sitpation. ©On the same date, Claimant saw his doctor who =
prescribed bed rest. Subsequently, on July 3, 1985, Claimant was - =
notified thakt he had been absent without avthority from March 132 —
to the date of the letter (July 3}, and that this was in
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fhad beesn terminated. There was alseo testimony in the record which.
indicates bthat the Claimant had heen employed on a part-time
basis by a Jjanitorial service, while out of work due to the -
dimsahility {(both before and after hise return to service in March.
1985) and, Tfurthermore. had been going to school. Hig testimony
was that he would rather earn his own living than exist on
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basis for Carrier.

Carrier concludes that Claimant bhad violated Rule 810 by has -

various acts. That Rule provides, in pertinent part, as follows:
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“Employees must report for duty at the prescribed time and
place, remain at their post of duty, and devote themselves
exclusively to their tour of duty. They must n
themselves from their employment without proper authority.
They must not engage in other business which interferes witt.
their performance of service with the Company unless advance
wiritten permission 1s obtained from the proper off{dicer. o
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Continued failure by employees to protect their employment
shall be sufficient cause for dismissal."

Carrier based 9tz decisdion to terminate CTaimant on both his
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abase aitlure to bDe in
touch with Carrier during that perifod of time as well as outside

employment in violation of Rule 810.

Petdivioner relies, 9n part, on Rule 23 {d) which provides that
emplovess on sick Teave, or with physical disability, should not

require written leave of absence but may "upon their return to

service be required to furnish satisfactory evidence of their
sickness " or disability”. In this case, according to the

Organization, the Carrfer was well aware that Claimant had been in
an accident and, while he was off duty, he had taken every step
required to finform Carrier of his +dntention and of his prob1eﬁ-
furthermore, he did not abandon his job, as the Carrier alleges,
but simply was unable to work due to the pbhysical Jimitationsz on
his 14fting, which Carrier did not honor

As the Board views it, Claimant failed to inform Carrier, as w
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required in Rule 810, that he was working or dntending to work for

another employer during his period of disability. On the other
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hand, Carrier was incorrect 1in assuming that Claimant had
abandoned his Jobh, since it was well aware of his disability -
problem, and of the fact that after returning to work he had _
medical problem reoccur. Thus, 1t 1is the EBoard's view that

termination fin this case was inappraopriate. We shall, therefore, T
order Carridier to reinstate Claimant to his former position-subject
to & return-to-work physical examination but with no pay for tine -

lost.

AWARD -
Carrier shall reinstate Claimant to his former position with
all rights restored unimpaired but without pay for time lost. =~
This shall be effected subject to Claimant passing a return- —
to-work physical examination in view of his prior medical A
problem.

ORDER

Carrier will comply with the Award herein within 30 days from .
the date hereof.
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. Carrier Member C._F. Foose, mB]oyee Menmbe s

San fFrancisco, California
Saptembear /QJ/’ , 19882



